

No. 17-55635

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

SONNY LOW, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

SHERRI B. SIMPSON,  
*Objector-Appellant*

v.

TRUMP UNIVERSITY, LLC, AKA TRUMP ENTREPRENEUR INITIATIVE,  
a New York limited liability company, and DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California

---

**OBJECTOR-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Deepak Gupta  
Jonathan E. Taylor  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

Gary B. Friedman  
154 Grand Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(917) 568-5024  
*gfriedman@flgllp.com*  
Edward S. Zusman  
Kevin K. Eng  
MARKUN ZUSMAN FRENIERE &  
COMPTON LLP  
465 California Street, Suite 401  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 438-4515

*Counsel for Objector-Appellant*

June 12, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Sherri Simpson enrolls in Trump University.....	4
B. Ms. Simpson finds out that the program is a fraud.....	6
C. The class action barrels toward trial.....	8
D. Ms. Simpson receives the class notice, which promises that she will be able to “ask to be excluded from any settlement.”.....	9
E. Within days of the 2016 presidential election, the parties reach a nationwide class-action settlement.....	10
F. Contrary to the class notice, the settlement bans opt-outs.....	11
G. Ms. Simpson finds the settlement unacceptable in several respects.....	13
H. Ms. Simpson timely objects and preserves her rights under the settlement.....	15
I. The district court overrules Ms. Simpson’s objection and approves the settlement.....	17
Standard of review.....	19
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument.....	23
I. The district court’s approval of the settlement violates due process and Rule 23.....	23
A. By promising Ms. Simpson the right “to be excluded from any settlement” and then failing to allow her to do so, the settling parties violated her due-process rights and Rule 23.....	23

1. The class notice unambiguously promised Ms. Simpson that she could demand exclusion from “any” future settlement. ....	23
2. A second opt-out was required or else the class notice was misleading, and hence inadequate.....	31
B. Ms. Simpson would have a due-process right to opt out of the settlement even if the notice had not guaranteed her that right. ....	34
C. The district court abused its discretion by failing to afford an opt-out right under Rule 23(e)(4).....	37
II. The district court’s “standing” analysis is without merit.....	40
A. There is no Article III standing problem here. ....	40
B. Ms. Simpson did not waive, and expressly preserved, her right to challenge the settlement’s violation of due process and Rule 23.....	43
Conclusion .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Incway Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-8851, 2013 WL 5603932 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2013) .....	13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 21, 36, 37
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	44
<i>City of Livonia Employees' Retirement System v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07-cv-10329, 2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013).....	42
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21, 34
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	22, 41
<i>DeWitt v. Ventetoulo</i> , 6 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Erhardt v. Prudential Group, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	31
<i>Hainey v. Parrott</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	35
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004) .....	35
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Financial Products Securities Litigation</i> , 33 F.3d 29 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	42

<i>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liability Litigation</i> , 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....	36
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 05-cv-3395, 2011 WL 826797 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2011) .....	42
<i>In re Milos Litigation</i> , No. 08-cv-6666, 2010 WL 199688 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010).....	29
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	42
<i>Knisley v. Network Associates, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	46
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977).....	42
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1974).....	36
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Mendoza v. Tucson School District No. 1</i> , 623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	45

<i>Nagrapa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission of the City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21, 26, 37
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	37
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	27, 34, 37
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	33
<i>Simpson v. State Department of Civil Service</i> , No. 04-cv-1182, 2005 WL 1972556 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2005).....	28
<i>Torrisi v. Tucson Electric Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19, 35
<i>Vance v. Barrett</i> , 345 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	34

## **Rules**

Advisory Committee’s 2003 Note on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4).....	35, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(vi).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4).....	30, 37, 40

## Other authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of Aggregate Litigation</i> § 3.11 (2010) .....	38
Jeanette Cox, <i>Information Famine, Due Process, And The Revised Class Action Rule: When Should Courts Provide A Second Opportunity To Opt Out?</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 377 (2004) .....	39
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Illustrative Forms of Class Action Notices: Detailed Discussion of Methodology</i> .....	9
Diane Herbst, <i>Trump University ‘Alums’ Talk Getting ‘Scammed’ as President-Elect Pays out \$25 Million in Fraud Settlement</i> , People, Jan. 18, 2017 .....	15
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>The Use of Legislative History in a System of Separated Powers</i> , 53 Vand. L. Rev. 1457 (2000) .....	30
Donald J. Trump (@realdonaldtrump), Twitter (Nov. 19, 2016), <a href="https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump">https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump</a> .....	11, 13
Mark C. Weber, <i>A Consent-Based Approach to Class Action Settlement: Improving Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 1155 (1998) .....	39
